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(b) No BUcn i.nfQrmation has been received. by Government.

(c) l'ileprices ot yarn have started falling since April 1967. The E¥clBe Duty on sized yarn of superfine cQunt$
has also been reduced from Rs. 0.20 to Rs .. 5.20 per .kilogram. As a result, the powerlooms, which were closed, have resumed working. It is hoped that the existing accumulation will be cleared lIoon.

~ i Structural!! and Bea-yy Electricals industries

·1754. Shri Shin Chaadra Jba:
Will the Minister of Industrial Denlopment u.d Compaay AJrairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government ['J ') ~ to tackle the recession in the: engineering, structurals and heavy el,,;;tfl'!als industries through a graduated plan, based on three main stages;

(b) if so, what are they;

(c) what will be the prospective mltI'-
ket for these: industries;

(d) whether Government have received any order for these goods from abroad; and

(e) if so, from which countries and what would be the total estimated foreign exchange ~ i i afi.er meeting those orders?

The MiniSter of Industrial Develop-
_t u.d Company Mairs (Shri F. A.
Ahmed): (a) and (b). Attention of the Hon'ble Member ill invited to my reply to the debate on 'Demands for Grants' in this House on the 21st July, 1967 wherein I have outline" various steps for tackling the reces-
,ionary tendencies in e:ngineerin.$ and other industries.

The Deputy Prime Minister in hill
!!peech ona..7-1987 in this Houae IIlIo outlined lOme steps to fight therecea-
sionary tz'eDdI in the EnciDemn"
IndustrT. -'i.t: iI

(c) Allover the 'World as Is evident;.
from the detailed statistics of theses ~ fortai&'htll"by the-Engineeri!.lg ~ Prpmotion Coun--
cil in Calcutta. .

(d) and (e). Orders for engineering goods are regularly received by this country. Of the 2 trade. delegationsc which went to West Asia recently one has come back. It has obtained substantial orders for e'!l-gineering goods.
It is expected that we shall be able to sell engineering goods worth more than a crore of rupees to these countries. The second dele-gation is yet to return. Continuous efforts are being made to secure orders for engineenng goods from other countries of the world.

Printing of Border Designs on Power-
100m Cloth

"1755. Shrl S. Kundu:
Shri J[ameshwar SIn&1l:
Shri Sriaibas Misra:
Shri A. Sreedharan:

Will the Minister of Commeree bepleased to state:

(a) whether the Textile COnunisSlO-
ner has Issued notification prohibiting machine printing of Border designs of certain items of powerloom cloth;

(b) if so, when and the reasons therefor;

(C) whether Government are aware that due to such notification independent processors in the above line will be greatly affected leading to closure of mills, layoff an:i retrencllment of workers;

(d) if so, how many such mills are likely to be closed and how many workers likely to be laid off and retrenched; and

(e) the remedial steps taken by Governme'Ilt!

The Depaty ~ In tile ~
try 01 CQDIIDer'tle (SIIrl Shaft QardIl):

(a) Yea, Sir.
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(b) In December, 1966 and April, 1967. The noti1lcatioM were iSsued to implement the reconunendatlon made by the Study Team appointed in pur-
:.suance of the Santhanam Committee to undertake a review of the workin,
-of the Textile Commissioner's organisation. The' Study Tearn recommen-
. ded that system Of grant of quota. for printing by composite mills and
~i mechanical processOrs may
-be substituted by delimiting 11 field of 'Production for the handprinters. ThIs has been done to give' proteetion to
-the hand printing industry which is
-cottage industry. This restriction applies in respect of printing' on cloth produced by mills and powerloorns but excludes handloom doth,

(c) No. Sir. Barrin, printing 'Of sarees, bed Rpreads, bed covers, ta hie
-covers with any heading or border.
'other type!! of priritin'g can be none freely without any quota restrictiolUl.

(d) and (e). Government is not aware of closure Of m ills on this IIC-
-eQlUlt and hence question of workers "being laid oft or retrenched does not '1lrise. Some cornplaintil connected "With this matter have been received and are under considerttlnn.

Ia_U ... s to Paper ladlllltl'J

·i'58. Shrl N. K. ~ i Will tbe
~i df IiutUstrial b", ... elbtlment aa'lt

Compabj A.aJrs be pleased to state:

(a) the incentives given by Govemment to the indigenous paper indo.-
try to maximise production and thus
:-attain the aim 'ot selt-S1.lftI.clency during the Third Five Year Plan and those envisaged during tht' Fourth
Five Y-r Plan;

(b) whether it is a fact that unlike
.otber s i ~ Government did hot permlt any prIce Increas-e In the ~
ducts of the Paper lndustryde'.plte
-the corresponding i~ in the price of lI:'aw IDawriat.. wages and other mBa-
:tlonary factorS; and

.(c) if 110. th • .-.on. ~

The MIIlister .f IMIiItrIaI Drielcip-
ment and Company Main (Shri F. A.
Ahmed): (a) The following incentivl!II have been given to the Paper .Jnd\m-

try:- : ... 3V I' If.
(1) The Paper Industry has WJI included in th ~ :Ist of 59 l1'iority Industries and ~ such iti full requirements of imouned raw materials are met.

(2 ) New units establi3hed after March, 1964 are exempted from Excise juty on paper and paper board by 25 fl'er cent, 20 per cent and 111 per cent in the 1st. 2nd and Srd years of production, relIpeo-
tively.

(3) All units using 40 per eent or more of unconvmtional raw materillls like JUte sticka, straws. and bagasse have been granted concession from the payment of excise duty to the extent of Rs. 50 Per tOllne of paper.

(4) Development rebate on neW units or substantial expansions in the industry haS been raised from 20 ver ~~ t.
" per cent.

(5) There is alse in liddltio£l the general tax holiday for' years.

(b) IIfI.d (e). The lnatter j, under consideration.

"'1757. 11ft .... : ~~
1I''lft' ~ ~ ~ II'ff m fiI; :
(If) ~ friO!', it; ~ mrr

ifRn: it QTTf1r.:r ~ t ~ II>'t ~
(t:( 'fror it; ~ !Ill" 00 it; ~ I:m
1 ~ (f1{l ~ ~ II>'t f.\1rnr ~
it; M ~ it; ~ ~ .nm q"{

